CITY OF MARION A
COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL MINUTES CITY OF

FOR THE MEETING HELD ON MARI O N
WEDNESDAY 01 AUGUST 2018

1.1 OPEN MEETING

The Meeting commenced at 6.29pm

1.2 PRESENT

Terry Mosel - Presiding Member

Don Donaldson - Independent Member
Sue Giles - Independent Member

Nathan Sim - Independent Member
Councillor Janet Byram - Elected Member

1.3  APOLOGIES

Nil

1.4 IN ATTENDANCE

Jason Cattonar — Manager - Development & Regulatory Services
Alex Wright — Acting Team Leader - Planning
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2. HEARING OF APPLICATIONS
21 Report Reference: CAP010818 — 2.1
Application No: 100/2017/1781
Site Location: 21 Pemberton Street, Oaklands Park

e Mr & Mrs Breschi (Representor) addressed the Panel
* Mr Falconer answered questions on behalf of Mr Guo (applicant)

The Council Assessment Panel resolved that;
RECOMMENDATION

Having considered all relevant planning matters in relation to the subject development
application:

(@) The Panel note this report;
(b) That Development Plan Consent for Development Application No: 100/1781/2017

for three, two-story row dwellings at 21 Pemberton Street, Oaklands Park be
DEFERRED subject to the following reasons:

REASONS

1. Provide the applicant an opportunity to clarify the dwelling type proposed.

2. Provide further information in respect to the construction implications in respect
to the Significant Tree and in particular the manner in which it will be protected
in relation to the proposed fence and associated construction.
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Report Reference: CAP010818 - 2.2
Application No: 100/2018/1007 - 100/D143/2018
Site Location: 42 Lawson Avenue, Morphettville

* No persons addressed the panel in relation to this item.

The Council Assessment Panel resolved that;

RECOMMENDATION

Having considered all relevant planning matters in relation to the subject development
application:

(a)

(b)

(c)

The Panel note this report and concur with the findings and reasons for the
recommendation;

The Panel concur that the proposed development is not seriously at variance to
the Marion Council Development Plan, in accordance with Section 35 (2) of the
Development Act 1993; and

That Development Plan Consent for Development Application No: 100/1007/2018
(SCAP Reference number: 100/D143/2018) for Land Division Residential Torrens
Title - 1 into 3 allotments and the construction of three, two storey row dwellings
at 42 Lawson Avenue, Morphettville be GRANTED subject to the following
conditions:

CONDITIONS

Development Plan Consent

1.

The development shall proceed in accordance with the plans and details
submitted with and forming part of Development Application No. 100/1007/2018,
being drawing numbers 01 to 10 (Revision B) (inclusive) of Job Number: 452
prepared by InProperty Design, and documentation titled ‘Siteworks and Drainage
Plan’ (drawing number: C2, Issue: P2) prepared by P & G Structures Pty, Ltd and
‘Allotment 60 in D4734° prepared by Zaina Stacey Development Consultants,
except when varied by the following conditions of consent.

Stormwater from the structure approved herein shall be collected and directed
into a detention tank (or tanks) which are sized and installed in accordance with
the specifications contained in Council’s information guide titled “Stormwater
Detention”, to the reasonable satisfaction of the Council.

Note: A copy of the information guide can be viewed at the City of Marion
webpage www.marion.sa.gov.au/page.aspx?u=181

All devices/treatments proposed as part of the Development Application to protect
the privacy of adjoining properties shall be installed and in use prior to
occupation of the premises.

Landscaping as identified on the approved plan shall be planted prior to the
occupation of the premises and be nurtured and maintained in good health and
condition at all times with any diseased or dying plants being replaced, to the
reasonable satisfaction of the Council.
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The stormwater collection and disposal system shall be connected to the street
watertable (inclusive of any system that connects to the street watertable via
detention or rainwater tanks) immediately following roof completion and gutter
and downpipe installation.

All car parking, driveways and vehicle manoeuvring areas shall be constructed of
concrete or paving bricks and drained in accordance with recognised engineering
practices prior to occupation of the premises.

Where the driveway crosses the front boundary, the finished ground level shall be
between 50mm and 150mm above the top of kerb.

Land Division Consent

1.

Party/common wall(s) associated with the development proposed to be built on the
land shall be accurately identified on the plan of division prior to the Council
advising the Development Assessment Commission that it has no objection to the
issue of a certificate pursuant to Section 51 of the Development Act.

All buildings and all deleterious materials such as concrete slabs, footings,
retaining walls, irrigation, water or sewer pipes and other rubbish shall be cleared
from the subject land, prior to the Council advising the Development Assessment
Commission that it has no objection to the issue of a certificate pursuant to Section
51 of the Development Act.

The final survey plan shall be available to the Council, prior to the Council advising
the Development Assessment Commission that it has no objection to the issue of a
certificate pursuant to Section 51 of the Development Act.

The financial requirements of the SA Water Corporation shall be met for the
provision of water supply and sewerage services.

On approval of the application, all internal water piping that crosses the allotment
boundaries must be severed or redirected at the developers/owners cost to ensure
that the pipework relating to each allotment is contained within its boundaries.

Payment of $13660 into the Planning and Development Fund (2 allotment(s) @
$6830/allotment). Payment may be made by credit card via the internet at
www.edala.sa.gov.au or by phone (7109 7018), by cheque payable to the
Development Assessment Commission marked "Not Negotiable" and sent to GPO
Box 1815, Adelaide 5001 or in person, at Ground Floor, 101 Grenfell Street,
Adelaide.

A final plan complying with the requirements for plans as set out in the Manual of
Survey Practice Volume 1 (Plan Presentation and Guidelines) issued by the
Registrar General to be lodged with the Development Assessment Commission for
Land Division Certificate purposes.

NOTES

1.

Dust emissions from the site during construction shall be controlled by a dust
suppressant or by watering regularly to the reasonable satisfaction of the Council.
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All runoff and stormwater from the subject site during the construction phase
must be either contained on site or directed through a temporary sediment trap or
silt fence, prior to discharge to the stormwater system, to the reasonable
satisfaction of the Council. (Acceptable ways of controlling silt and runoff during
construction can be found in the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Code of
Practice issued by the Environment Protection Authority).

All hard waste must be stored on-site in such a manner so as to prevent any
materials entering the stormwater system either by wind or water action.

Vehicle crossovers should be setback a minimum 2 metres from existing street
trees, and 1 metre from street infrastructure and utilities (including stormwater
side entry pits, stobie poles, street signs, cable pits, pram ramps etc.).

Any portion of Council’s infrastructure damaged as a result of work undertaken
on the allotment or associated with the allotment must be repaired/reinstated to
Council’s satisfaction at the developer’s expense.

Any existing driveway crossovers that become redundant as a result of a
development must be reinstated to match the existing kerb profile along the road
frontage of the property.
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Report Reference: CAP010818 — 2.3
Application No: 100/2018/954 - 100/C133/18
Site Location: 3 Woodland Road, Mitchell Park

* No persons addressed the Panel in relation this application.

The Council Assessment Panel resolved that;

RECOMMENDATION

Having considered all relevant planning matters in relation to the subject development
application:

(a)

(b)

(c)

The Panel note this report and concur with the findings and reasons for the
recommendation;

The Panel concur that the proposed development is not seriously at variance to
the Marion Council Development Plan, in accordance with Section 35 (2) of the
Development Act 1993; and

That Development Plan Consent and Land Division Consent for Development
Application No: 100/954/2018 for Land Division Residential Community Title - 1
into 3 allotments and to construct a two storey dwelling and single storey
residential flat building at the rear of the site with associated garaging and
landscaping at 3 Woodland Road, Mitchell Park be GRANTED subject to the
following conditions:

CONDITIONS

1.

The development shall proceed in accordance with the plans and details
submitted with and forming part of Development Application No. 100/954/2018,
being drawing number(s):

a. A-1, prepared by D’Andrea & Associates, Amendment E, dated 18 July 2018;
b. CF5, prepared by PZ of Zafiris & Associates, dated 20 July 2018; and

C. 19549-COM, prepared by John C Bested & Associates, Version 3,

except when varied by the following conditions of consent.

Stormwater from the structure approved herein shall be collected and directed
into a detention tank (or tanks) which are sized and installed in accordance with
the specifications contained in Council’s information guide titled “Stormwater
Detention”, to the reasonable satisfaction of the Council.

Note: A copy of the information guide can be viewed at the City of Marion
webpage www.marion.sa.gov.au/page.aspx?u=181

All devices/treatments proposed as part of the Development Application to protect
the privacy of adjoining properties shall be installed and in use prior to
occupation of the premises.

All areas nominated as landscaping or garden areas on the approved plans shall
be planted with a suitable mix and density of native trees, shrubs and
groundcovers prior to the occupation of the premises to the reasonable
satisfaction of the Council.
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All existing vegetation nominated to be retained and all new vegetation to be
planted shall be nurtured and maintained in good health and condition at all times
with any diseased or dying plants being replaced, to the reasonable satisfaction
of the Council.

The stormwater collection and disposal system shall be connected to the street
watertable (inclusive of any system that connects to the street watertable via
detention or rainwater tanks) immediately following roof completion and gutter
and downpipe installation.

All car parking, driveways and vehicle manoeuvring areas shall be constructed of
concrete or paving bricks and drained in accordance with recognised engineering
practices prior to occupation of the premises.

Where the driveway crosses the front boundary, the finished ground level shall be
between 50mm and 150mm above the top of kerb.

Party/common wall(s) associated with the development proposed to be built on
the land shall be accurately identified on the plan of division prior to the Council
advising the Development Assessment Commission that it has no objection to the
issue of a certificate pursuant to Section 51 of the Development Act.

All buildings and all deleterious materials such as concrete slabs, footings,
retaining walls, irrigation, water or sewer pipes and other rubbish shall be cleared
from the subject land, prior to the Council advising the Development Assessment
Commission that it has no objection to the issue of a certificate pursuant to
Section 51 of the Development Act.

The final survey plan shall be available to the Council, prior to the Council
advising the Development Assessment Commission that it has no objection to the
issue of a certificate pursuant to Section 51 of the Development Act.

Land Division Consent

1.

The financial requirements of the SA Water Corporation shall be met for the
provision of water supply and sewerage services.

On receipt of the developer details and site specifications an investigation will be
carried out to determine if the connections to your development will be standard
or non standard fees.

The developer must inform potential purchasers of the community lots of the
servicing arrangements and seek written agreement prior to settlement, as future
alterations would be at full cost to the owner/applicant.

Payment of $13660 into the Planning and Development Fund (2 allotments @
$6830/allotment). Payment may be made by credit card via the internet at
www.edala.sa.gov.au or by phone (7109 7018), by cheque payable to the
Department of Planning, Transport and Infrastructure and marked "Not
Negotiable" and sent to GPO Box 1815, Adelaide 5001 or in person, at Level 5, 50
Flinders Street, Adelaide.

A final plan complying with the requirements for plans as set out in the Manual of
Survey Practice Volume 1 (Plan Presentation and Guidelines) issued by the
Registrar General to be lodged with the State Commission Assessment Panel
(SCAP) for Land Division Certificate purposes.
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NOTES

1.

Dust emissions from the site during construction shall be controlled by a dust
suppressant or by watering regularly to the reasonable satisfaction of the Council.

All runoff and stormwater from the subject site during the construction phase must
be either contained on site or directed through a temporary sediment trap or silt
fence, prior to discharge to the stormwater system, to the reasonable satisfaction
of the Council. (Acceptable ways of controlling silt and runoff during construction
can be found in the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Code of Practice issued by the
Environment Protection Authority).

All hard waste must be stored on-site in such a manner so as to prevent any
materials entering the stormwater system either by wind or water action.

Any portion of Council’s infrastructure damaged as a result of work undertaken on
the allotment or associated with the allotment must be repaired/reinstated to
Council’s satisfaction at the developer’s expense.

Any existing driveway crossovers that become redundant as a result of a
development must be reinstated to match the existing kerb profile along the road
frontage of the property.

The applicant is reminded that Development Approval from the Council is required
for any retaining wall over 1.0 metre in height, any masonry fence over 1.0 metre in
height, any non-masonry fence (e.g. Colorbond, tubular, wood paling, brush, etc.)
over 2.1 metres in height, and any retaining wall with a fence on top with a total
height over 2.1 metres in height (measured from the lower of the two adjacent
ground levels).
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8.27pm Pursuant to Section 13(2)(a)(ix) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure
Regulations, the Panel resolve to exclude the public from attendance for the
deliberation of Item 2.4

24 Report Reference: CAP010818 — 2.4
Application No: 100/2017/2097
Site Location: 10 Tennyson Avenue, Plympton Park

The Council Assessment Panel resolved that;

The Council Assessment Panel having considered this matter in confidence under
Section 13(2)(a)(ix) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Regulations
determined that the decision of the Council Assessment Panel on this item be kept
confidential and not available for public inspection until such time that appeal ERD -18-
111 has concluded

8.42pm: Meeting re-opened to the Public
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OTHER BUSINESS
APPEALS UPDATE

POLICY OBSERVATIONS

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

The minutes of this meeting held Wednesday 1 August 2018 taken as read and
confirmed this Wednesday 1 August 2018.

MEETING CLOSURE

MEETING DECLARED CLOSED AT 8:53PM

Terry Mosel
Presiding Member



